= [IVINGTIn

CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL

March 10, 2025

Mr, Jon McCraw

City Manager

City of Diamondhead
5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

Re: Pay Application #18
Commercial District Transformation Project Phase |
Bottom 2 Top Construction, LLC

Dear Mr. McCraw:

Enclosed, please find Pay Application #18 to be considered for approval by the City Council at
the next meeting. The Application includes the period from 2/1/2025 to 2/28/2025. At the end of
the application period, we are approximately 99% complete on contract value and 100% on
contract time.

! have reviewed this pay application and find that it is an accurate request according to the amount
of work that has been completed since the project began. With that said, | recommend that the
Council approve payment to Bottom 2 Top Construction, LLC., in the amount of $34,204.18.
Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,
COVINGTON CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

<>>/9~L_3 wff’ \}/{) W\J

Sarah McLellan, P.E.
Project Engineer

Enclosures: B2T Pay Application #18 Signed

Fax: (228) 396-0487 2300 14t Street Phone: (228) 396-0486
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501




0632

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner; City of Diamondhead Owner's Project No.:
Engineer; Covington Civil & Environmentai LLC Engineer's Project No.: 16383
Contractor: Bottom 2 Top Construction LLC Contractor's Project No.:
Project: City of Diamondhead Commercial District Transformation Project Phase |
Contract:
Application No.: 18 Application Date: 3/5/2025
Appflication Period: From 2/1/2025 to 2/28/2025
1. Original Contract Price ‘ 3 4,173,187.31
2. Net change by Change Orders S {37,725.83)
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) 5 4,135,461.48
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
{Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column | Unit Price Totai) S 4,114,776.26
5. Retainage
a. 5% X 8 4,114,776.26 Work Compieted S 205,738.81
b. X 5 - Stored Materials $ -
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) S 205,738.81
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) s 3,909,037.45
7. less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) S 3,874,833.27
8. Amount due this appiication 5 34,204.18
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4) s 20,685.22

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1} All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on
account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred In connection with the Work covered by prior Appiications for
Payment;

{2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for
Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are
covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Ownar against any such liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3} All the Work covered by this Application for Payment s in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.

Contractor: ortomn 7, Top Cmﬁgrtiol—icm. LLC

Signature: Date: ) l i f 2025
Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner

By: Mczz . /0(‘\ By:

Title: Project Engineer Title:

Date: 3/10/2025 Date:

Approved by Funding Agency

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:




Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Appllcation for Payment
Owner: City of Diamondhead Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: Covington Chvil & Exviconmenta LLC Enginear’s Project No.: 18383
[ Battom 2 Top Construction LLC Contractor's Project No.:
Project: City of Dlamondhead Commercial District Transformation Project Phase |
Contract:
Application Period: From 02/01/25 . 02/28/2%
- T I -
Value of Bid item
cxg k < Currant
Units 8) | .

202-5009 [REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ALL DEPTHS T 2,083 3Y $ 8.00 16,564.00 - - 2,090.96

2028007 |0 e 8 ns sY $ 10.00 2,350.00 - - 8277 s27.70

202-6013 [REMOVAL OF BASE [LIMESTONE / GRAVEL), ALL DEPTHS 3191 [ 3 10.00 31,910.00 - - 3,192.00 31,910.00

503-C010 [SAW CUT. FULL DERTH (ASPHALT) 320 LF B 8.00 2,560.00 - - 215.00 1,720.00

S03-C010_[SAW CUT, FULL BEFTH SCONCRETE) 55 F 8.00 440.00 - - - -

202-8191 |REMOVAL OF FIPE, 87 AND ABOVE 230 LF 5.00 1,150.00 - - 138.00 630.00

202-A001 | CLEARING AND GRUBNING 1 [ 76,000.00 26,000.00 - - 1.00] 7600000

100058 | REMOVE AND RESET, MARLBOX 3 £A 30000 500.00 - - 3.00 900.00

0760 (epacve AND RESET, SIGH 3 EA s 300.00 90000 - - 1.00 30000

Z03-EX001 | SORROW EXCAVATION, AH, FRAE, CLASS B1 4,400 o 5 12.00 5280000 - . 4,400.00 52,800.00

203-G001 | EXCESS EXCAVATION, FM, AH (T BE USED AS DIRECTED} 00 o S 10.00 8,000.00 - - 300.00 8,000.00 £,000.00

206-A001 | STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 2,200 oY 5 15.00 33,000.00 - - 2,200.00 33,000.00 33,000.00

216-A001 [SOUD 8,500 sY $ 7.20 §1,300.00 - - 1,200.00 51,840.00 51,840.00

234-A001 [TEMPORARY SILT FEMCE 5,200 ¥ [ 357 13,564.00 - - 1,620.00 5,783.40 5,783.40

2378002 |WATILES, 20° 2,400 i s 5.43 13032.00 . - 50.00 325.80 325.30

304-FO0F | SIZE 610 CRUSHED STONE BASE 4,840 TON $ 67.40 226,216.00 - . 4,411.55 297,473.27 25747327

4032001 | 12.5-WM, HT, ASPHALT PAVEMENT 760 TON 5 19119 145,304.40 - - 785.67 150,212.35 150,212.25

403-AD1S |3.5-MM, HT, ASPHALT PAVEMENT 760 oM 5 19524 148,382.40 - - 1,053.81 205,745.86 205,745.85

501-9005 |4 PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE BROOM FINISH 22 [ $ 108.00 9,536.00 - - - . B

406-A002 |COLD MILLING OF MTUMINOUS AL DEPTH 300 SY 5 12,00 3,600.00 - - 300.00 3,600.00 3,500.00

603-CAn04 | 15" REINFORCED CONCRETE MPE, CLASS I, RUBBER TYPE GASKETS 54 IF s A 2,253.96 . - 800 3.255.712 325572

603-CAD12 [ 18" REMFORCED CONCRETE MPE, CLASS 1, RUBBER TYPE GASKETS 2,003 1 s ag.38 98,908.14 - - 1,974.00 97,476.12 97,476.12

13" REENFORCER CONCRETE AR
BRI | oD CONCRETE ARCH FIPE, CLASS 18, RUsiBER TYre 1287 I 5 6558 £5,057.26 - - 1,236.00 31,056.68 8105698  95x/ 2,000.38
[~ RENFORCED CONCAETE ARCH ; TYPE

00-CE008 gs?ﬁsm o mire, RUBAER azr I s 86.30 36,850.10 . - 438.00 32,790.40 7g9e40| 108K ts49.30)}
603-CB003 | 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE END SECTION €A § 670.00 87000 - . 2.00 1,740.00 174000)  200K] [870.00)
£03-CFO03 |79"x18” RENFORCED CONCAETE ARCH £ND SECTION 2 [ $ 111000 1,220.00 - . 300 3.330.00 3,33000] 150%; 11.130.00)
503-PADLE [6' x 4° PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT 162 1] S L065.00 172,530.00 - - 16000 170,400.00 170,400.00 9% 213000
503-98008 |6 % 4" PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERY, END SECTION a EA S 475000 15,000.00 . - 4,00 19,000.00 19,000.00

R15-A007 | LOOSE RIPRAR, SITE 300 600 TOM [ 84.20 50,520.00 - - 22130 18,633.45 18 633,45

$15-£001 | GEOTEXTILE LNDER RIPAA® 350 SY 5 4.82 4,579.00 - - 950.00 4,579.00 4,579.00

$04-A001 {CASTINGS 5,500 LBS 5 3.38 18,530.00 - - $.700.00 22,646.00 23 646.00

5048001 | GRATINGS 4,000 LBS [] 407 16,000.00 - . 7,370.00 2962740 _ 73,527.40]

609-B007 | CONCRETE CURS, READER (6"u18") 27 LF 5 20.40 14 430,80 - - 540,00 11.016.00 11,016.00

509-D002 | COMBMNATION CONCRETE CUAB AND GAITTER, TYPE 1 MODIFIED 4,108 LF 5 20.40 83,803.20 - - 4,085.00 83,538.00 £3,500.00

509-D004_| COMBINATION CONCRETE CLIB AND GLITTER, TYPE 2 MODIFIED 246 \F 5 20.40 9,008.40 - - 138.00 1,815.20 2,815.20

508-A001_|CENNE & THKK 2,990 SY $ 76.00 _233,220.00 - - 135276 261,515.28 61,515.28

50B-AD0L |CONCRETE SIDEWALK, §° THICK 522 s 5 90.00 45,980.00 - - 195,00 5,650.00 15,650.00

GOE-CTO] |DETECTABLE WARNINGS, PEN PLANS 103 SF s 44.00 4532.00 - - 103.00 4,532.00 4,532.00]

616-GO01 | THERMOPLASTIC DETAN STRIPE, BLUE-ADA 111 LF s 24.00 2,664.00 11100 1,564.00 111.00 2,664.00 2,664.0)

626-GO01 | THERMOFLASTIC DETAR STRIPE, WHITE 813 LF S 6.00 4878.00 2,859.50 17,157.00 2,859.50 17.187.00 17,157.00|

901626 |y ygpd OPLASTIC LEGEND, BLUE-ADA HANDICAP STMBOL ] A s €00.00 1,200.00 2.00 1,200.00 200 1,200.00 120000]  100% -
626-HO04_| THERMOPLASTIC LEGEMD, WHITE 636 SF s 14.40 10,022.40 738.00 10,627.20 T38.00 10,627.20 1082%.30]  1o6% 604.80]
630-A001 [STANDARD ADADSIDE SHGHS, SHEET ALUMINUIM, 0.080 THICKNESS 35 SF $ 19.24 632,64 - - 36.00 692.64 692.64 100% -

00009 [DECORATIVE SIGH LS, PER PLANS 0 LF S 500,00 30,000.00 - - 60.00 30,000.00 30,000.00]  100% .

620-A001 [MOMLZATION 1 L5 $  20,200.00 200,00 - - 1.00. 20,200.00 20200.00]  100%] -




Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Appli  for Pay
|Owner: Clity of D Qumar's Project No. :

Enginesr; Covington Civil & Environmenial LLC Englineer's Project Na.: 16383
C Bottom 2 Top Construction LLC Lontractor's Profect Neg..;

Project: City of Diamandhead Commercial District Trangformation Project Phase |

Contrace:

Application Period:

From om/rs

£

1 1 s § 73,000.00 - - 1.00 75,000.00
2 1 LS § 1200000 12,000.00 - - 1.00 12,600.00
3 B* PVC GRAVITY SEWER PIPE 1450 LF 3 35.02 $2,233.00 - 1338.00 45230.78
] PRECAST MANHOLE, 4' IMAMETEN {ALL DEFTHS) 9 EA 3,867.20 34,804 80 - 9.00 34,804.80 3,804.80
5 A" FVC WATER MAIN 1,060 LF 43.98 AE,618.80 - - 98100 43,144.38 £3.144.38
6 12" PVC WATER MAIN 420 LF 75.79 31,831.80 - - 319.00 14.177.01 24,177.01
7 ADMISEMENT OF EXISTING FORCE MAIN, STA 3473 1 1] 3 5.584.00 5.534.00 - - 100 5,584.00 $,584.00
[] FLAE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 4 EA $ 2,627.60 20,510.40 - - 4.00 30,510.40 30,510.40
9 HECONNECT AND RELOCATE, EXISTING FIRE HYDAANT 2 EA 5 3,339.68 6,679.36 - - .00 6,679.36 6679.35
10 |SANITARY SEWER/WATER MAIN CADSSING 1 EA 5 338400 3,384.00 - - 100 3,384.00 3,384.00
11 |8 GaATE vALVE 2 EA $ 2,850.96 5,717.92 - . 200 571792 5,717.92
12 12" GATE VAIVE 1 EA $ 4,992.56 495256 - - 1.00 4,992.56 4,991.56
11 |5 INSERTION VALVE 2 EA 5 13000.00 24,000.00 - - - - -
wu_ir VALVE F] EA S 24,20000 48,400.00 - - - - .
15 [REMOVAL OF WATER MAN [AlL SZES] 340 LF 10.00 3,400.00 - - - M .
15 |SINGLE SEWER SERVICE 7 EA 1,254.06 877842 - - 5.00 11.286.54 11,285.54
17 DOUBLE SEWER SEAVICE 6 £A 1,624.74 53,7484 - - 600 9,748.44 9,748 44
18 SINGLE WATER SERVICE 9 EA 5 1,161.73 10,455.57 - - 200 57 10,455.57
19 |COUBLE WATER SERVICE 6 EA ] 2,455.00 14,730,000 - - 6.00 14,730.00 14,730.00
20 |12°el” TAPFING VALVE, CONNECT WATER MAN 2 £A H 6821.28 13,642.56 - - .00 11,642.56 13,642.56
21 [978" TAPPING VALVE, OBNNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 1 EA $ 5,899.68 5,895.68 - - 1.00 589968 5.099.64
22 |13"xb" TAPPING VALVE, CONNECT TO EKISTING WATER MARE 1 EA 16,635.78 16,635.78 - - 100 16,635.78 16,535.78
23 IDUCTILE IRON FITTINGS 6 TON 43,399.60 260,397.60 - - i 165, 78547 165,786.47
24 |IRRGATION 1 LS 132,000.00 132,000.00 - . 1.00 132,000.00 000.00
26 01 004 |1-1/4" HDPE "ROLL PIPE" CONDLIT 1,800 LF 5 19.18 34,524.00 - - 1,500.00 28,770.00 28,770.00 B83% 5,754.00
1601 00-8 |2 PVC CONDIAT 5,800 iF $ 2214 119,556.00 - - 4.425.00 53,035.92 98.035.92 HZN 21,520.08
ALTERNATE 2 - - . - - . -
27 [Pﬂm CONCRETE DAAINAGE STRUCTURES [} EA s 2,360.00 194,176.00 - - 23800 208,384.00 384.00 107%) 14,208 .00,
ALTERNATE 3 - - . . R - .
L0091 [STONE PAVERS, FER FLANS 14,369 3F s 2.20 3¥,091.80 - - 11,173.00 248,040.60 248 040.60 75%| 051.20
ALTERMATE 4 - - - - - - -
LODDGG | TREE GRATE (ARG 3'x3' HEELPROGF) 30 EA S 141120 42,336.00 - - 30.00 42,336.00 42,336.00 100%] .
25 |CEDAR ELM TREE 77 EA $ 2,340.00 180,180.00 - - 7100 180, 180.00 150,180.00 100 -
ALTERNATE S - - - . - - .
2601 00-C [UGHTING STANDARDS 7] EA $ 548062 398,136.04 - - 200 398,166.04 _3se1m6.04]  100% -
26 01 00-0 { ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION 9,200 LF 5 9.47 87,124.00 460.00 4,356.30 9,660.00 91,480.20 F1,420.20 105%) 14,356.20}
26 01.00-€ {ELECTRICAL SERVICE, PANEL, METER, RALK 1 L5 5 7,084.08 7,084 .08 - - 1.00 7,084.08 7.084.08 100%)] .
Original Contract Totals} § _ 4,173.187.31 - 15 16,000.40 $  1E755A3S $ 387591435 sin]§  2ri7296




Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Cants s Application for P

Y

Cwmer: City of Diamonthead Oamer’s Project No.:

Engineer: Covington Chvil & Environmental LLC Engineer's Project No.: 16383
Comractor: Bovtem 2 Top Construction LLC Contractor’s Project No.: 7
Project: Cliy of Dlamondhead Commercial District Transfarmatian Project Phate |

Contract:

No.: 18 Applicaticn Period: From __beinjfas
o[ e Quahtity
2 e T R e - R : L
203-ENC0). BORROW EXCAVATION, AH, FME, CLASS 01 _10,000 oY s
203-G0OL |EXCESS EXCAVATION, FM, AH {TO BE LISED AS DIRECTED) 9,500 cY 3
3 |8 PYCGRAVITY SEWER PIPE f111)] F H - - 3,998.22}
5 B* PYC WATER MAIN {&0) LF 5 43.98 {2,638, - - - - 2,638.80
. 12" PVE WATER MAIN {100 LF $ 75.7¢ {2,519 - - - - 17,578.00) |
11 [0TGATEVALVE 1 EA S 18509 2,850.96 - - 100 2,850.9%6 2,854.96 1mx| -
12 |17 GATEVAIVE 2 EA S 455256 9,985.12 - - 2.00 9,985.12 9985.12] 100% -
13 |6 INSERTION VALVE [F] EA 5 _ 1200000 {24,000.00) - - - - - %) (24,000.00}
[T 3 VALVE (2 £A $  24,200.00 7] - - - - . o%| {48,400.00)
15 [REMOVAL OF WATER MARN {ALL SIZES) I: LF s 10.00 {3,400.00) - - - - - 0% 3.400.00,
18 |SINGLE WATER SERVICE (71 EA § 116173 {8132.11) - - - - - o% 18.132.11)
19 |DOUBLE WATER SERVICE 5 EA 2,455.00 12,775.00 - - 5.00 12,275.00 12,37500] 100w, -
20 [12°6" TAPPING VALVE, COMNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN {2} EA [3 (13,642 56) - - - - - o% 13,642.56
21 4" TAPPING VALVE, CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN {1} EA 5,899.58 {5,499.65] - x - - - .68)
22 [12°46" TAPIING VALVE, CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN (1} EA 5 1663578 {16,535.78) - - - - . [ {16,635.78)
2 [OUCTIE ION FITTINGS. B3 TON S 4333960 {143,718.68) - . - - - % {43 710 58}
L0091 | STONE PAVERS, PER PLANS {2,000} SF 8 2220 { - - - - - [ {44,400.00}
€021 116" SPUT STEEL CASING 1 [T 5 4y 4,777.10 - . - P - 7710
C01-2 | GEOTEXTILE FARNIC 950 [ ) 9.86 9,177.00 - - 1,950.00 18,337.00 18,837.00 9
€011 |GECTEXTILE GRiD 950 5Y $ 10,06 9,559.38 - . 950.00 9,559.38 9559.38]  100% -
€024 JEVECTRICAL PULL BOK RELDCATION 1 [ $  1L061L45 106545 . - 1.00 1,061.45 1061451  100%] -
C02-5 |67 PEAFORATED FIPE WITH STONE AND FABRIC 550 [ 35.50 19,525.00 - - $50.00 19,525.00 1%,525.00 -
- - - - - - 1 _moivjot -
- - - - - mﬂ -
OrderTotafs| $  {37,725.83)) $ - $ mumeLm|s - J% 23886181 | sovimi $  (276507.73)

Project Totals] $ _ 4,135.461.48 | $ 36,000.40 | [$ a13477626]§ - 18 sne7meae] sowpol] 5 20,685.33




